

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

**In re:** § **Case No. 19-34054-sgj11**  
§  
**HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT,** §  
**L.P.,** § **Chapter 11**  
§  
**Debtor** §

---

**OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF** §  
**UNSECURED CREDITORS,** §  
§  
**Plaintiff,** §  
§ **Adversary No. 20-03195**  
**vs.** §  
§  
**CLO HOLDCO, LTD., CHARITABLE** §  
**DAF HOLDCO, LTD., CHARITABLE** §  
**DAF FUND, LP, HIGHLAND DALLAS** §  
**FOUNDATION, INC., THE DUGABOY** §  
**INVESTMENT TRUST, GRANT JAMES** §  
**SCOTT III IN HIS INDIVIDUAL** §  
**CAPACITY, AS TRUSTEE OF THE** §  
**DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST, AND** §  
**AS TRUSTEE OF THE GET GOOD** §  
**NONEXEMPT TRUST, AND JAMES D.** §  
**DONDERO,** §  
**Defendants.** §

---

**JURY TRIAL DEMANDED**

**MOTION TO WITHDRAW THE REFERENCE**

---

Defendants CLO Holdco, Ltd. (“CLO Holdco”) and Highland Dallas Foundation, Inc. (“Dallas Foundation”) (Dallas Foundation, together with CLO Holdco, “Defendants”) in the above-captioned adversary proceeding (the “Adversary Proceeding”) file this *Motion to Withdraw the Reference* (the “Motion”) pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(d), Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 5011, Article III of the U.S. Constitution, and the Northern District of Texas

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i><u>Page</u></i>
<b>I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</b> .....	5
<b>II. BACKGROUND</b> .....	6
<b>A. The Bankruptcy Case</b> .....	6
<b>B. The CLO Holdco Proof of Claim</b> .....	7
<b>C. This Adversary Proceeding</b> .....	7
<b>III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES</b> .....	8
<b>A. Defendants demand a jury trial and have the right to a jury trial.</b> .....	10
i) <b>TUFTA Claims</b> .....	10
ii) <b>Conspiracy</b> .....	10
iii) <b>Declaratory Judgment</b> .....	11
iv) <b>Money had and received</b> .....	13
<b>B. The CLO Holdco has not waived its’ jury trial right or right to Article III adjudication.</b> .....	13
<b>C. The Bankruptcy Court does not have constitutional authority to enter a final judgment in this Adversary Proceeding.</b> .....	20
<b>D. The remaining applicable <i>Holland</i> factors favor withdrawal.</b> .....	21
<b>VI. CONCLUSION</b> .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Align Strategic Partners LLC</i> , No. 16-35702, 2019 WL 2527221 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2019).....	24
<i>Beacon Theatres v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	11
<i>Bleecker v. Standard Fire Inc. Co.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 726 (E.D.N.C. 2000).....	18
<i>Bowles v. Bennett</i> , 629 F.2d 1092 (5th Cir.1980) .....	20
<i>BP RE, L.P v. RML Waxahachie Dodge, L.L.P. (In re DP RE, L.P.)</i> , 735 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>Carroll v. Timmers Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 592 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1979).....	10
<i>Case Energy Servs., LLC v. Padco Energy Servs., LLC</i> , No. CV 17-1043, 2017 WL 4544719 (W.D. La. Oct. 11, 2017) (interpreting <i>U.S. Bank and Stern</i> ).....	16, 17
<i>In re CBI Holding Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Curriden v. Middleton</i> , 232 U.S. 633 (1914).....	11
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962).....	13, 14
<i>Edwards v. Mid-Continent Office Distribs.</i> , 252 S.W.3d 833 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2008, pet. denied) .....	13
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Norberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Gulf States Long Term Acute Care of Covington, L.L.C.</i> , 455 B.R. 869 (E.D. La. 2011).....	24
<i>Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Succession of Roy</i> , 777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	10, 22

*In re Jensen*, 946 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1991) (overruled on other grounds).....11, 12

*Johnson v. Williamson (In re British American Properties III, Ltd.)*,  
369 B.R. 322 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2007) .....23

*Katchen v. Landy*, 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....14, 15

*In re Lapeyre*, No. CIV. A. 99-1312, 1999 WL 486888 (E.D. La. July 8, 1999).....22

*McAfee v. U.P. Martin*,  
63 F.3d 436 (5th Cir.1995) .....20

*Mirant Corp. v. The Southern Co.*,  
337 B.R. 107 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 10, 2006) .....23

*In re MPF Holding US LLC*,  
No. 08-36084-H4-11, 2013 WL 12146958 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2013).....10

*Nu Van Tech., Inc. v. Cottrell, Inc. (In re Nu Van Tech., Inc.)*,  
No. 01-49589-DML-11, 2003 WL 23785355 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Oct. 14,  
2003) .....22

*Owens-Illinois v. Lake Shore Land Co., Inc.*,  
610 F.2d 1185 (3d Cir. 1979).....12

*Palmer & Palmer, P.C. v. US Trustee (In re Hargis)*,  
146 B.R. 173 (N.D. Tex. 1992).....23

*In re Parkway Sales & Leasing, Inc.*,  
411 B.R. 337 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 2009) .....12

*Perlman v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
No. 10-81612-CV, 2012 WL 12854876 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2012) .....18

*In re Royce Homes, L.P.*,  
No. 09-32467-H4-7, 2011 WL 13340482 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Oct. 13, 2011).....12, 22

*Schott, Tr. for Est. of InforMD, LLC v. Massengale*,  
618 B.R. 444 (M.D. La. 2020) .....17

*In re Sentry Operating Co. of Texas, Inc.*,  
273 B.R. 515 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2002) .....18

*Simler v. Conner*,  
372 U.S. 221 (1963).....12, 13

*Terrell v. DeConna*,  
877 F.2d 1267 (5th Cir.1989) .....12

*Tex. Capital Bank, N.A. v. Dallas Roadster, Ltd. (In re Dallas Roadster, Ltd.),*  
 Case No. 11-43725, Adv. No. 13-40332013 .....23

*Veldekens v. GE HFS Holdings, Inc.,*  
 362 B.R. 762 (S.D. Tex. 2007) .....24

*Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif,*  
 575 U.S. 665, 135 S.Ct. 1932, 191 L.Ed.2d 911 (2015).....21

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 157(a) .....7

28 U.S.C. § 157(b) .....23

28 U.S.C. § 157(d) .....6, 9

28 U.S.C. § 157(e) .....20

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1334.....23

28 U.S.C. § 1334(a), (b).....7

11 U.S.C. § 502(d) .....16

11 U.S.C. § 544(b) .....9, 22

TEX. COMMERCE CODE §§ 24.008, 24.013 .....10

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §§ 37.009, 37.011 .....10

TUFTA..... *passim*

**Rules**

Seventh Amendment..... *passim*

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9033(a), (d).....24

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 5011 .....6

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 5011(a) .....6

Local Bankruptcy Rule 5011-1(a) .....6, 10

*Ord. Of Reference Of Bankr. Cases And Proc. Nunc Pro Tunc, In re Misc. Ord.*  
 No. 33, No. 3:04-MI-00033 .....7
